



# International Journal of **Soil Science**

ISSN 1816-4978



Academic  
Journals Inc.

[www.academicjournals.com](http://www.academicjournals.com)



## Research Article

# Re-using Diluted Reverse Osmosis Brine Water on the Growth of Two Varieties of Onion (*Allium cepa* L.)

Jalal Ahmed Said Mohammad Al-Tabbal

Department of Nutrition and Food processing, Al-Huson University College, Al-Balqa' Applied University, Al-Huson, Jordan

### Abstract

**Background and Objective:** High water demand which intensified the problem of water shortage enforced the decision maker for looking to new non-conventional water resources. The objective of this study was to discover the effect of using diluted reverse osmosis (RO) brine (reject) water on the growth of two onion (*Allium cepa* L.) varieties. **Materials and Methods:** The research work was conducted with two cultivars: 'Giza 20' and 'Grano Texas' during the period of 2011/2012 and 2012/2013 growing seasons. Twelve similar seedlings of each cultivar were planted in eighty four pots. Six levels of salinity were applied to the plant: Control (tap water with  $EC = 0.5 \text{ dS m}^{-1}$ ), 1, 2, 3, 4 and  $5 \text{ dS m}^{-1}$ . The treatments (onion cultivars and different levels of salinity) were laid out in a randomized complete block design with 7 replications. Each treatment and replication was conducted in a separate pot. During different stages of crop growth, data of different parameters were recorded 3 times at an interval of 30 days starting after transplanting. Data were analyzed by two way ANOVA and SAS. **Results:** Higher water salinity significantly  $p < 0.05$  reduced plant height, number of leaves/plant, neck diameter, plant fresh weight, bulb fresh weight, bulb length and diameter and dry matter content of the bulb in both cultivars in Jordan. 'Grano Texas' variety produced significantly higher yield than 'Giza 20' at all diluted brine water used. Increasing water salinity did not increase the concentration of several nutrients in the plant leaves except for magnesium while decreased the accumulation of copper and lead by leaves while, sharply increased in electrical conductivity, calcium, magnesium, sodium, total cationic ions, sodium absorption ratio and exchangeable sodium percentage in the soil due to irrigation with water which has the salinity up to  $4.0 \text{ dS m}^{-1}$ . **Conclusion:** Onion varieties with higher tolerant to saline water such as 'Grano Texas' onion can be irrigated with RO brine water.

**Key words:** Brine water, reverse osmosis, salt stress index, salinity, *Allium cepa*

**Citation:** Jalal Ahmed Said Mohammad Al-Tabbal, 2017. Re-using diluted reverse osmosis brine water on the growth of two varieties of onion (*Allium cepa* L.). Int. J. Soil Sci., 12: 72-83.

**Corresponding Author:** Jalal Ahmed Said Mohammad Al-Tabbal, Department of Nutrition and Food processing, Al-Huson University College, Al-Balqa' Applied University, Al-Huson, Jordan Tel: 00962-2-7060068

**Copyright:** © 2017 Jalal Ahmed Said Mohammad Al-Tabbal. This is an open access article distributed under the terms of the creative commons attribution license, which permits unrestricted use, distribution and reproduction in any medium, provided the original author and source are credited.

**Competing Interest:** The authors have declared that no competing interest exists.

**Data Availability:** All relevant data are within the paper and its supporting information files.

## INTRODUCTION

Industrialization and dramatic demographic increase in the last decades resulted in a high water demand which intensified the problem of water shortage<sup>1</sup>. Available water resources in the Mediterranean basin especially Jordan are expected to decline by 2020<sup>2</sup>. In Jordan, water demand exceeding the available fresh water supply due to increase population and economic growth. This problem is intensified with the arrival of refugees into the country in recent years. To solve this problem, non-conventional water resources should be implemented. Different source of non-conventional water could be used to replace fresh water for irrigation, such as waste water, saline water and grey water<sup>3,4</sup> as well as reverse osmosis reject waters<sup>5</sup>. Irrigation with non-conventional water requires sufficient understanding of how this water affect plant and soil.

Brine water from RO plant, if discharged to the environment will cause environmental contamination to the soil, groundwater and plants. If it is discharged to the sea, it will affect the salinity and aquatic life at the discharge points. From the economic point of view, reuse of this water will reduce the cost of disposal and the cost of environmental rehabilitation to restore its impact<sup>6</sup>.

Salinity has significant effects on plant physiological processes such as change and impair basic metabolic processes<sup>7,8</sup> resulting in growth inhibition and yield reduction<sup>5,9</sup> through decreased soil water potential<sup>7,10</sup> which reduce the metabolic activity inside the plant. The deficiency in available water under saline conditions causes dehydration at cellular level. Irrigation with saline water increased the toxic ions which prevent the uptake of useful ions<sup>11</sup>.

Salinity disturbs plants growth in different ways like ion toxicity and/or nutritional syndromes. The extent by which one mechanism affects the plant over the others depends on many parameters including but not limited to genotype, plant age, ionic strength, composition of the salinizing solution and the organ in question<sup>12</sup>.

Plants can be classified as: Halophytes ('salt plants'-plants grow at high salt concentrations), salt-tolerant non-halophytes (plants grow at moderate salt concentrations) and salt sensitive non-halophytes (plants are sensitive to even low salt concentrations)<sup>13,14</sup>. Salt tolerant plants have the ability to survive and produce biomass under reasonably high salinity in the root zone<sup>15</sup>. Plant acclimatization to salinity are of three different types: Rejection of ions, the tolerance of plants to increase of ions or by avoiding uptake of certain ions<sup>16,17</sup>.

Onion (*Allium cepa*) is the member of the genus *Allium* of the family *Alliaceae*<sup>18</sup> which is the most widely cultivated bulb species in Jordan under irrigated and rainfed conditions.

Agriculture in Jordan consumes about 70% of the available water resources which fake a series challenge on the water resources. Saline water from RO plants may represent appropriate source of water to irrigate some plants such as onion. This research aimed to evaluate the impact of the RO brine (reject) water on the morphological characteristics growth of two important popular cultivars of onion in Jordan "Grano Texas" and "Giza 20". Currently, little information is available on the salt tolerance of onion cultivars, therefore, the intention of the present study was also to generate information about salt tolerance and yield stability of the two popular cultivars of onion.

## MATERIALS AND METHODS

**Water samples:** Reverse osmosis brine water was taken from the brine stream of a water desalination plant located in the city of Zarqa, Jordan. The plant capacity is 600 m<sup>3</sup> h<sup>-1</sup>. Samples of water were analyzed in triplicate and the results of the analysis are shown in (Table 1). Standard methods for the examination of water and wastewater<sup>19</sup> were used for the analyses of water.

**Planting materials:** The research work was conducted with two cultivars: 'Giza 20' and 'Grano Texas' which were available in the local market and are the dominant variety grown in the area at Al-Huson University College, Al-Balqa Applied University, during the period of 2011/2012 and 2012/2013 growing seasons (December-June).

**Pot preparation:** Onion seeds of each cultivar (Giza 20 and Grano Texas) were sown in a nursery on September 1st and

Table 1: Characteristics of RO brine water

Parameters	Units	Values
pH	-	8.0
EC	(ds cm <sup>-1</sup> )	7.0
TSS	(mg L <sup>-1</sup> )	425.0
TDS	(mg L <sup>-1</sup> )	4460.0
TH	(mg CaCO <sub>3</sub> L <sup>-1</sup> )	2850.0
Ca	(mg L <sup>-1</sup> )	428.9
Mg	(mg L <sup>-1</sup> )	427.2
Cl	(mg L <sup>-1</sup> )	1869.4
Na	(mg L <sup>-1</sup> )	1300.5
K	(mg L <sup>-1</sup> )	26.1
NO <sub>3</sub>	(mg L <sup>-1</sup> )	161.1
PO <sub>4</sub>	(mg L <sup>-1</sup> )	0.0
SO <sub>4</sub>	(mg L <sup>-1</sup> )	571.6
HCO <sub>3</sub>	(mg L <sup>-1</sup> )	270.0

4th and transplanting took place on November 1st and 10th during 2011/2012 and 2012/2013 seasons, respectively. Clay soil was put in perforated pots (diameter 24 cm, height 25 cm) with average weight of 8 kg.

Twelve similar seedlings of each cultivar were planted in eighty four pots. In order to improve root development, plants were irrigated with tap water to 100% of the pot capacity for 1 week before starting the irrigation with different levels of salinity.

**Six levels of salinity were applied to the plant:** Control (tap water with EC = 0.5 ds m<sup>-1</sup>), 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 dS m<sup>-1</sup>. Water salinity levels were accomplished by automatically mixing tap water with RO brine water obtained from the water desalination plant.

**Design and layout of the experiment:** Two cultivars and different levels of salinity were laid out in a randomized complete block design with 7 replications. Irrigation diluted brine water was started after root development stage. Water salinity levels were achieved by mixing tap water with RO brine water obtained from the water desalination plant using automatic salt water maker. Soil water potential was conserved by frequently weighing the pots and an amount of water equal to the weight loss was added for each pot to achieve 100% of pot capacity. Each treatment and replication was conducted in a separate pot. The plants were irrigated when it was necessary with equal of water from each treatment to reach 100% pot capacity.

**Data collection:** During different stages of crop growth, data of different parameters were recorded 3 times at an interval of 30 days starting after transplanting.

The plant height was measured from the neck of the bulb to the tip. The number of leaves and the longest one were taken. Neck diameters of four randomly selected plants were measured with calipers at the middle portion of the necks and the average diameter was documented in centimeter.

In order to obtain the plant fresh weight, two plants were harvested from each pot 30, 60 and 90 days after transplanting and weighted.

After harvest, four plants were randomly selected from each pot to determine the bulb fresh weight. The top of the plants were removed keeping only 1.5 cm from the bulb. The bulbs were weighed by an electronic scale (B/C Series, Hong Kong) to achieve accurate weight of the bulbs and the average was calculated and expressed in grams.

Length of harvested bulbs was measured from the bottom of the bulb to the upper cut portion of four randomly

selected bulbs from each pot and their average length was determined. Also, the diameter of the bulb for four plants was measured with caliper at the middle portion of the pulp.

Immediately after harvest, the bulbs were cleaned and 10 g of each bulb was weighed from randomly selected bulbs and cut into small pieces. The bulbs were air dried by using envelopes under laboratory conditions. These samples were dried in oven at 60°C for 72 h. After drying they were weighed and the percentage of bulb dry matter was calculated.

**Plant analysis:** All plant analysis was conducted according to test methods<sup>20</sup>.

**Salt stress index:** To assess the effect of diluted brine water levels on the two onion varieties, stress indices were applied using the following Eq<sup>21</sup>:

$$\text{Yield stability index (YSI)} = \frac{Y_s}{Y_p}$$

$$\text{Yield index (YI)} = \frac{Y_s}{\bar{Y}_s}$$

$$\text{Stress tolerance index (STI)} = \frac{Y_p Y_s}{\bar{Y}_p^2}$$

$$\text{Geometric mean productivity (GMP)} = \sqrt{\bar{Y}_p Y_s}$$

$$\text{Stress susceptibility index (SSI)} = \frac{(1 - Y_s / Y_p)}{(1 - \bar{Y}_s / \bar{Y}_p)}$$

$$\text{Mean productivity (MP)} = \frac{(Y_p + Y_s)}{2}$$

$$\text{Tolerance index (TOL)} = Y_p - Y_s$$

Where:

$Y_s$  = Yield of onion cultivar under stress (saline) conditions  
 $Y_p$  = Yield of onion cultivar under non-stress (tap water) conditions

$\bar{Y}_s$  = Mean yields of all cultivars under stress conditions

$\bar{Y}_p$  = Mean yields of all cultivars under non-stress conditions.

**Statistical analysis:** Statistical analyses were analyzed using two way ANOVA and least significant difference test (LSD), with regards to the effects of different irrigation methods using SAS statistical software version 9. Means were compared using the least significant difference test at a level of confidence of  $p < 0.05$ <sup>22</sup>.

## RESULTS

**Analysis of variances:** Table 2-6 present the analysis of variances of the effects of different water dilution on the different studied characteristics (plant height, number of leaves, neck diameter, plant fresh weight, individual weight of bulb, length of bulb, diameter of bulb and the percentage of dry matter content of bulb) of two onion varieties.

**Effect on the plant height:** The differences in the average plant height for 'Grano Texas' and 'Giza 20' varieties of onions at different water dilution levels are represented in Table 2. The plant height was significantly taller in plants irrigated with water that has a salinity of 0.5 dS m<sup>-1</sup> (control) after 30, 60 and 90 days of transplanting than other treatments, followed by 1 dS m<sup>-1</sup> salinity level. The plant height decreased gradually with increasing salt concentration reaching to the minimum at salinity concentration of 5 dS m<sup>-1</sup> which indicated significant effect of salinity stress on the plant height. Plant height irrigated with water that has a salinity of 5 dS m<sup>-1</sup> were 37.2 and 34.27% shorter than water that has a salinity of 0.5 dS m<sup>-1</sup>(control) after 90 days at 2011/2012 and 2012/2013, respectively.

'Giza 20' plants were significantly taller than 'Grano Texas' by 21.84 and 26.4% after 90 days at 2011/2012 and 2012/2013, respectively as well as at all stages after transplanting in both growing seasons. The interaction effect between onion cultivars and salinity levels in respect to plant height appeared to be insignificant (Table 2), indicating that plant height of both cultivars was reduced with increasing salinity. In fact, the

interaction was insignificant for all the vegetative growth parameters tested, indicating that the salinity reduced the vegetative growth uniformly for both onion cultivars and during both seasons.

**Effect on the number of leaves:** Brine water stress influenced the number of leaves produced by plants in both growing seasons and for both varieties significantly (Table 3). Irrigation with water has salinity levels of 5 dS m<sup>-1</sup> reduced the number of leaves (compared to control samples) by 46.6, 42.6 and 37.6% after 30, 60 and 90 days, respectively. It was found that the percentage of reduction decreased with time for all salinity levels. The differences in the number of leaves/plant were significant according to LSD 0.05, except, after 90 days in season 2011/2012.

At the first growing season, 'Grano Texas' plants produced significantly more leaves (3.04, 4.33) than 'Giza 20' (2.5, 3.83) at 30 and 60 days after transplanting while at the second growing season 'Grano Texas' plants produced significantly more leaves than 'Giza 20' at all sampling dates.

**Effect on neck diameter:** Experimental results showed that irrigation with saline water significantly in both growing seasons sampled after 30, 60 and 90 days of transplanting (Table 4). Irrigation with water of 5 dS m<sup>-1</sup> salinity resulted in reductions ranged from 50% after 30 days in the first growing season to about 18% after 90 days in the second growing season compared to control (tap water with EC = 0.5 dS m<sup>-1</sup>). Similar to the number of leaves, the percentage of reduction decreased with time.

Table 2: Average plant height (cm) as affected by salinity level treatments and two onion cultivars and their interaction during 2011/2012 and 2012/2013 seasons

Seasons	Seasons					
	2011/2012			2012/2013		
Sampling time (DFT)	30	60	90	30	60	90
<b>Variety</b>						
Grano Texas	22.3 <sup>b</sup>	28.49 <sup>b</sup>	45.18 <sup>b</sup>	21.45 <sup>b</sup>	27 <sup>b</sup>	45.45 <sup>b</sup>
Giza 20	22.91 <sup>a</sup>	30.87 <sup>a</sup>	55.05 <sup>a</sup>	24 <sup>a</sup>	33.7 <sup>a</sup>	57.45 <sup>a</sup>
F-test	*	*	*	*	*	*
LSD 0.05	0.59	2.29	1.59	0.70	1.99	1.38
<b>Salinity level (dS m<sup>-1</sup>)</b>						
0.5	27.37 <sup>a</sup>	42.25 <sup>a</sup>	64.5 <sup>a</sup>	28.75 <sup>a</sup>	41.88 <sup>a</sup>	62.38 <sup>a</sup>
1	26.38 <sup>a</sup>	38.5 <sup>ab</sup>	56.62 <sup>b</sup>	26.5 <sup>b</sup>	37.25 <sup>b</sup>	57.75 <sup>b</sup>
2	24.88 <sup>b</sup>	34.37 <sup>b</sup>	49.6 <sup>c</sup>	26 <sup>b</sup>	34.75 <sup>b</sup>	53.12 <sup>c</sup>
3	21 <sup>c</sup>	28.75 <sup>c</sup>	45.25 <sup>d</sup>	20 <sup>c</sup>	30.25 <sup>c</sup>	50.62 <sup>d</sup>
4	18 <sup>d</sup>	18.62 <sup>d</sup>	44.12 <sup>d</sup>	19.38 <sup>c</sup>	17.38 <sup>d</sup>	43.88 <sup>e</sup>
5	15 <sup>e</sup>	15.6 <sup>d</sup>	40.5 <sup>e</sup>	15.75 <sup>d</sup>	16.62 <sup>d</sup>	41 <sup>f</sup>
F-test	*	*	*	*	*	*
LSD 0.05	1.28	4.32	2.76	1.22	3.45	2.38
<b>Interaction</b>						
A × B	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

\*NS indicate significant difference at 5% probability level and no significantly, respectively. Values with same letter in column differ non-significantly (p<0.05)

Table 3: Average number of leaves as affected by salinity level treatments and two onion cultivars and their interaction during 2011/2012 and 2012/2013 seasons

Sampling time (DFT)	Seasons					
	2011/2012			2012/2013		
	30	60	90	30	60	90
<b>Variety</b>						
Grano Texas	3.04 <sup>a</sup>	4.33 <sup>a</sup>	6.95 <sup>a</sup>	4.04 <sup>a</sup>	4.79 <sup>a</sup>	6.88 <sup>a</sup>
Giza 20	2.5 <sup>b</sup>	3.83 <sup>b</sup>	6.29 <sup>a</sup>	2.71 <sup>b</sup>	3.66 <sup>b</sup>	5.5 <sup>b</sup>
F-test	*	*	NS	*	*	*
LSD 0.05	0.37	0.35	0.67	0.36	0.45	0.52
<b>Salinity level (dS m<sup>-1</sup>)</b>						
0.5	4.12 <sup>a</sup>	5.38 <sup>a</sup>	8 <sup>a</sup>	4.5 <sup>a</sup>	6 <sup>a</sup>	8.5 <sup>a</sup>
1	3.25 <sup>b</sup>	4.5 <sup>b</sup>	6.88 <sup>ab</sup>	3.75 <sup>b</sup>	4.88 <sup>b</sup>	7.38 <sup>b</sup>
2	2.62 <sup>bc</sup>	3.88 <sup>c</sup>	6.75 <sup>ab</sup>	3.38 <sup>bc</sup>	4.75 <sup>b</sup>	7.13 <sup>b</sup>
3	2.38 <sup>c</sup>	3.75 <sup>c</sup>	6.25 <sup>b</sup>	3.12 <sup>bcd</sup>	3.38 <sup>c</sup>	4.88 <sup>c</sup>
4	2.25 <sup>c</sup>	3.62 <sup>c</sup>	6.12 <sup>b</sup>	2.88 <sup>cd</sup>	3.25 <sup>c</sup>	4.62 <sup>c</sup>
5	2 <sup>c</sup>	3.37 <sup>c</sup>	5.75 <sup>b</sup>	2.62 <sup>d</sup>	3.12 <sup>c</sup>	4.5 <sup>c</sup>
F-test	*	*	*	*	*	*
LSD 0.05	0.64	0.60	1.21	0.64	0.78	0.91
<b>Interaction</b>						
A×B	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

\*NS indicate significant difference at 5% probability level and no significantly, respectively. Values with same letter in column differ non-significantly (p<0.05)

Table 4: Average neck diameter (cm) as affected by salinity level treatments and two onion cultivars and their interaction during 2011/2012 and 2012/2013 seasons

Sampling time (DFT)	Seasons					
	2011/2012			2012/2013		
	30	60	90	30	60	90
<b>Variety</b>						
Grano Texas	0.40 <sup>a</sup>	0.69 <sup>a</sup>	1.01 <sup>a</sup>	0.48 <sup>a</sup>	0.66 <sup>a</sup>	1.30 <sup>a</sup>
Giza 20	0.39 <sup>a</sup>	0.64 <sup>b</sup>	0.95 <sup>b</sup>	0.44 <sup>b</sup>	0.61 <sup>b</sup>	0.99 <sup>b</sup>
F-test	NS	*	*	*	*	*
LSD 0.05	0.017	0.03	0.03	0.02	0.03	0.02
<b>Salinity level (dS m<sup>-1</sup>)</b>						
0.5	0.52 <sup>a</sup>	0.76 <sup>a</sup>	1.09 <sup>a</sup>	0.61 <sup>a</sup>	0.71 <sup>a</sup>	1.26 <sup>a</sup>
1	0.47 <sup>b</sup>	0.73 <sup>ab</sup>	1.06 <sup>ab</sup>	0.54 <sup>b</sup>	0.68 <sup>ab</sup>	1.23 <sup>a</sup>
2	0.39 <sup>c</sup>	0.68 <sup>bc</sup>	1.01 <sup>bc</sup>	0.48 <sup>c</sup>	0.66 <sup>ab</sup>	1.18 <sup>b</sup>
3	0.37 <sup>c</sup>	0.65 <sup>c</sup>	0.96 <sup>c</sup>	0.46 <sup>c</sup>	0.63 <sup>bc</sup>	1.12 <sup>c</sup>
4	0.32 <sup>d</sup>	0.58 <sup>d</sup>	0.89 <sup>d</sup>	0.37 <sup>d</sup>	0.58 <sup>dc</sup>	1.06 <sup>cd</sup>
5	0.26 <sup>e</sup>	0.55 <sup>d</sup>	0.84 <sup>d</sup>	0.33 <sup>e</sup>	0.55 <sup>d</sup>	1.04 <sup>d</sup>
F-test	*	*	*	*	*	*
LSD 0.05	0.029	0.05	0.06	0.04	0.06	0.04
<b>Interaction</b>						
A×B	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

\*NS indicate significant difference at 5% probability level and no significantly, respectively. Values with same letter in column differ non-significantly (p<0.05)

Neck diameters of the two cultivars were significantly different for both seasons and after all stages (30, 60, 90 days) except after 30 days of the first seasons. Grano Texas cultivar produced bulbs with thicker necks than Giza 20 by about 13%.

**Effect on fresh weight:** Plant fresh weights irrigated with 0.5 dS m<sup>-1</sup> water were significantly higher (p<0.05) than the other treatments that sampled at different days from transplanting in both growing seasons and for both cultivar onions (Table 5). The percentages of reductions at 90 days were 8.4, 13, 19.6, 28.2 and 35.6% at salinity level of 1, 2, 3, 4

and 5 dS m<sup>-1</sup>, respectively. Grano Texas cultivar has an average fresh weight higher (+8.7%) than Giza 20 cultivar.

**Effect on bulb yield:** All bulb growth indicators decreased p<0.05 significantly with increasing salinity levels (Table 6).

The percentages of reduction in the bulb fresh weight compared to control were 10.6, 13.2, 20.9, 30.2 and 40.6% in the first season and 9.3, 15.3, 19.7, 33.6 and 41.3% in the second growing season when the salinity levels of 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 dS m<sup>-1</sup>, respectively. Length and diameter of bulb as well as percentage of dry matter content of the bulb achieved

Table 5: Average fresh weight (g) of plants as affected by salinity level treatments and two onion cultivars and their interaction during 2011/2012 and 2012/2013 seasons

Sampling time (DFT)	Seasons					
	2011/2012			2012/2013		
	30	60	90	30	60	90
<b>Variety</b>						
Grano Texas	33 <sup>a</sup>	63.6 <sup>a</sup>	92.9 <sup>a</sup>	31.16 <sup>a</sup>	63.2 <sup>a</sup>	90.02 <sup>a</sup>
Giza 20	29.4 <sup>b</sup>	59.9 <sup>b</sup>	82.9 <sup>b</sup>	30 <sup>a</sup>	59.4 <sup>b</sup>	82.13 <sup>b</sup>
F-test	*	*	*	NS	*	*
LSD 0.05	2	2.5	4.68	1.50	2.17	5.49
<b>Salinity level (dS m<sup>-1</sup>)</b>						
0.5	39.25 <sup>a</sup>	68 <sup>a</sup>	105.5 <sup>a</sup>	40.12 <sup>a</sup>	69.13 <sup>a</sup>	105.37 <sup>a</sup>
1	33.75 <sup>b</sup>	64.5 <sup>ab</sup>	96.6 <sup>b</sup>	35.62 <sup>b</sup>	66.25 <sup>ab</sup>	96.38 <sup>ab</sup>
2	32.62 <sup>bc</sup>	63.25 <sup>b</sup>	91.5 <sup>bc</sup>	30.5 <sup>c</sup>	63.38 <sup>b</sup>	91.88 <sup>bc</sup>
3	29.38 <sup>cd</sup>	61 <sup>bc</sup>	86 <sup>cd</sup>	29 <sup>c</sup>	58.62 <sup>c</sup>	83.5 <sup>c</sup>
4	28.5 <sup>d</sup>	58.75 <sup>cd</sup>	78.5 <sup>d</sup>	26.01 <sup>d</sup>	57.12 <sup>dc</sup>	73 <sup>d</sup>
5	23.62 <sup>e</sup>	55.13 <sup>d</sup>	69.25 <sup>e</sup>	22.25 <sup>e</sup>	53.37 <sup>d</sup>	66.4 <sup>d</sup>
F-test	*	*	*	*	*	*
LSD 0.05	3.48	4.32	8.01	2.68	3.77	9.51
<b>Interaction</b>						
A×B	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

\*NS indicate significant difference at 5% probability level and no significantly, respectively. Values with same letter in column differ non-significantly (p<0.05)

Table 6: Average of bulb fresh weight (g), length of bulb (cm), diameter of bulb (cm) and dry matter content of the bulb (%) as affected by salinity level treatments of two onion cultivars and their interaction during 2011/2012 and 2012/2013 seasons

Seasons	Bulb fresh weight (g)		Length of bulb (cm)		Diameter of bulb (cm)		Dry matter content of the bulb (%)	
	2011/2012	2012/2013	2011/2012	2012/2013	2011/2012	2012/2013	2011/2012	2012/2013
	<b>Variety</b>							
Grano Texas	56.74 <sup>a</sup>	61.03 <sup>a</sup>	5.09 <sup>a</sup>	4.79 <sup>a</sup>	5.81 <sup>a</sup>	5.65 <sup>a</sup>	14.19 <sup>a</sup>	14.56 <sup>a</sup>
Giza 20	50.01 <sup>b</sup>	51.77 <sup>b</sup>	4.23 <sup>b</sup>	4.27 <sup>b</sup>	4.56 <sup>b</sup>	4.89 <sup>b</sup>	12.84 <sup>b</sup>	12.75 <sup>b</sup>
F-test	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
LSD 0.05	2.62	4.22	0.42	0.46	0.74	0.60	0.72	0.89
<b>Salinity (dS m<sup>-1</sup>)</b>								
0.5	66.12 <sup>a</sup>	70.42 <sup>a</sup>	5.85 <sup>a</sup>	6.23 <sup>a</sup>	7.18 <sup>a</sup>	7.64 <sup>a</sup>	14.59 <sup>a</sup>	14.75 <sup>a</sup>
1	59.12 <sup>b</sup>	63.85 <sup>b</sup>	5.63 <sup>a</sup>	6.05 <sup>a</sup>	6.96 <sup>a</sup>	7.28 <sup>a</sup>	14.27 <sup>ab</sup>	14.26 <sup>ab</sup>
2	57.38 <sup>b</sup>	59.62 <sup>bc</sup>	5.12 <sup>a</sup>	4.46 <sup>b</sup>	5.5 <sup>b</sup>	4.99 <sup>b</sup>	13.71 <sup>ab</sup>	14.03 <sup>ab</sup>
3	52.27 <sup>c</sup>	56.5 <sup>c</sup>	4.12 <sup>b</sup>	3.93 <sup>bc</sup>	4.5 <sup>bc</sup>	4.66 <sup>bc</sup>	13.59 <sup>ab</sup>	13.55 <sup>abc</sup>
4	46.10 <sup>d</sup>	46.76 <sup>d</sup>	3.67 <sup>b</sup>	3.48 <sup>cd</sup>	3.7 <sup>c</sup>	3.71 <sup>cd</sup>	13.03 <sup>bc</sup>	13.12 <sup>bc</sup>
5	39.26 <sup>e</sup>	41.28 <sup>d</sup>	3.57 <sup>b</sup>	3.03 <sup>d</sup>	3.31 <sup>c</sup>	3.35 <sup>d</sup>	11.92 <sup>c</sup>	12.24 <sup>c</sup>
F-test	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
LSD 0.05	4.54	7.32	0.73	0.81	1.29	1.04	1.24	1.55
<b>Interaction</b>								
A×B	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

\*NS indicate significant difference at 5% probability level and no significantly, respectively. Values with same letter in column differ non-significantly (p<0.05)

similar to bulb fresh weight. At salinity of 5 dS m<sup>-1</sup>, the reduction for the three mentioned parameters in the first season was 39, 53 and 18.3%, respectively and 52, 56 and 17% for the second season respectively. Grano Texas had significantly higher individual weight of bulb (+9.8%), length of bulb (+16.2%), diameter of bulb (+21.2%) and percentage of dry matter content of the bulb (+12.3%) compared to Giza 20 in both seasons. The response of yield component to salinity level for both cultivars was similar for both growing season.

#### **Effect on the concentrations of elements in the plant leave:**

Concentration of various elements in the onion leaves irrigated with various concentration of RO brine water in the season 2012-2013 are shown in Table 7. It can be observed that there has been no significant effect of the different irrigation salinities on the concentration of potassium, phosphorous, magnesium, calcium, manganese, iron and cadmium in the onion leaves. Higher salinities in irrigation water did not increase the concentration of these elements in the onion leaves. High salinity of soil reduces the transport of

Table 7: Effect of salinity level application's on the contents of various elements in leaves of onion plants during 2012-2013 seasons

Salinity (dS m <sup>-1</sup> )	K (%)	P (%)	Mg (%)	Ca (%)	Mn (ppm)	Fe (%)	Cu (ppm)	Cd (ppm)	Pb (ppm)
0.5	2.14	0.030	1.52	3.30	48.8	0.09	19.8	0.15	5.48
1	1.61	0.014	1.56	3.61	58.7	0.10	11.6	0.35	6.48
2	1.85	0.018	1.18	3.32	51.1	0.07	17.8	0.55	4.50
3	1.97	0.032	1.20	3.10	59.1	0.10	10.1	0.05	3.49
4	2.11	0.024	1.09	3.31	47.7	0.10	9.6	0.05	2.49
5	2.06	0.034	1.27	3.29	62.0	0.08	10.3	0.30	1.00

Table 8: Effect of salinity on soil properties as affected by salinity level treatments during 2012-2013 seasons

Parameters	Salinity					
	0.5	1	2	3	4	5
Extract EC (dS m <sup>-1</sup> )	5.52	5.55	5.70	6.30	15.45	19.73
Ca (m eq L <sup>-1</sup> )	22.00	24.80	23.40	31.00	55.60	64.80
Mg (m eq L <sup>-1</sup> )	14.70	20.10	10.40	14.30	44.00	59.90
Na (m eq L <sup>-1</sup> )	18.80	12.00	17.36	19.47	69.44	78.50
Total cations (m eq L <sup>-1</sup> )	55.50	56.90	51.16	64.77	169.04	203.20
Na (%)	33.87	21.09	33.93	30.07	41.08	38.63
SAR (%)	4.39	2.53	4.22	4.09	9.84	9.94
ESP (%)	4.84	2.36	4.62	4.45	11.45	11.56
P (ppm)	7.25	9.40	13.29	10.07	5.64	7.52
K (ppm)	321.90	349.70	349.70	312.60	321.90	349.70
Fe (ppm)	5.64	6.38	5.57	6.50	4.72	4.71
Mn (ppm)	7.00	16.90	19.80	7.09	14.50	18.90
Cu (ppm)	1.50	1.60	1.62	1.47	1.78	1.81
Zn (ppm)	0.60	0.89	0.78	0.48	1.55	1.12
Cd (ppm)	0.08	0.09	0.09	0.07	0.11	0.11
Pb (ppm)	0.88	0.98	1.06	1.04	1.12	1.28

potassium from the roots to leaves causing a potassium deficiency. High NaCl uptake competes with the uptake of other nutrient ions, especially K<sup>+</sup>, leading to K<sup>+</sup> deficiency. Total amount of heavy metal (Cu, Pb) was decreased in soil with increasing of salinity, but there is no statistically significant difference between them.

Solubility of Cd and its absorption increases by plant in saline soil by formation complexes of cadmium with chloride.

Calcium concentration was not affected by different treatments of diluted water; however, salinities raised up to 2 dS m<sup>-1</sup> reduced the concentration of magnesium.

Table 7 also shows that the concentrations of copper (Cu) and lead (Pb) in onion leaves decreased as the salinity of the irrigation water exceeded 3.0 dS m<sup>-1</sup>. Salinity changes the bioavailability of metals in soil and is a key factor in the movements of metals from roots to the aerial of the plant.

**Effect on soil:** The effect of using different diluted brine water on the concentration of different ions in soil was examined as listed in Table 8. Sharp increase in a number of soil parameters (extract electrical conductivity (EC), calcium, magnesium, sodium, total cationic ions, sodium absorption ratio (SAR) and exchangeable sodium percentage (ESP) was observed as the salinity of the irrigation water was more than 4 dS m<sup>-1</sup>. As the

salinity of irrigation water is mainly caused by Na, Cl, Mg and Ca, there was a build-up in the concentration of these elements in the soil.

On the other hand, the concentrations of P, K, Fe, Mn and Cd have not shown a change (or a trend) in their concentrations as the salinity of irrigation water increased. This is also should be expected as the concentration of these elements in the irrigation water is low. Increasing the salinity of water to 4.0 dS m<sup>-1</sup> or higher increase in the concentration of copper (Cu), Zinc (Zn) and lead (Pb) in soil. Increase the concentration of these components in the soil is regular with their decrease in the onion leaves.

**Salt tolerance indices:** To select the best onion variety to be used under saline water conditions, stress indices were calculated for the two onion varieties used and the results were compared. Stress indices are usually used as selection criteria for different plant genotypes under stress and non-stress conditions.

Mean yield of the two varieties in the stressed conditions was reduced by 23% compared to the non-stressed condition, representing that the two varieties experienced a moderate salt stress (Table 9). Bulb fresh weight were 71.05 and 65.48 g for Grano Texas and Giza 20, respectively under non-stressed



Table 9: Mean of pool data of two years (2011/2012-2012/2013) of bulb fresh weight of two onion variety under stressed and non-stressed environments and their corresponding tolerance indices

Variety	Salinity (ds m <sup>-1</sup> )	YP	YS	TOL	SSI	MP	STI	GMP	YSI	YI
Grano Texas	1	71.1	65.8	5.2	0.74	68.4	1.00	576	0.93	1.07
Giza 20	1	65.4	57.1	8.4	1.28	61.3	0.80	494	0.87	0.93
Grano Texas	2	71.1	61.2	9.9	0.97	66.1	0.93	555	0.86	1.05
Giza 20	2	65.5	55.8	9.7	1.03	60.6	0.78	489	0.85	0.95
Grano Texas	3	71.1	56.9	14.2	0.98	64.0	0.87	535	0.80	1.05
Giza 20	3	65.5	52.0	13.6	1.02	58.7	0.73	471	0.79	0.89
Grano Texas	4	71.1	50.9	20.2	0.89	61.0	0.78	506	0.72	1.10
Giza 20	4	65.5	42.0	23.6	1.12	53.7	0.59	424	0.64	0.90
Grano Texas	5	71.1	47.2	23.9	0.81	59.1	0.72	488	0.66	1.18
Giza 20	5	65.5	33.1	32.5	1.20	49.3	0.46	376	0.50	0.82

YS: Yield of onion cultivar under stress (saline) conditions, YP: Yield of onion cultivar under non-stress (tap water) conditions, TOL: Tolerance index, MP: Mean productivity, GMP: Geometric mean productivity, STI: Stress tolerance index, YSI: Yield stability index, YI: Yield index

Table 10: Correlation coefficients between yield of onion cultivar under stress (saline) conditions and non-stress conditions, tolerance index, mean productivity, geometric mean productivity, stress susceptibility index, stress tolerance index, yield stability index and yield index

	YS	YP	TOL	MP	GMP	SSI	STI	YSI	YI
YS	1	0.46 <sup>ns</sup>	-0.95 <sup>**</sup>	0.97 <sup>**</sup>	0.95 <sup>**</sup>	-0.44 <sup>ns</sup>	0.98 <sup>**</sup>	0.98 <sup>**</sup>	0.47 <sup>ns</sup>
YP		1	-0.17 <sup>ns</sup>	0.65 <sup>*</sup>	0.75 <sup>**</sup>	-0.79 <sup>**</sup>	0.63 <sup>ns</sup>	0.26 <sup>ns</sup>	0.90 <sup>**</sup>
TOL			1	-0.86 <sup>**</sup>	-0.80 <sup>**</sup>	0.23 <sup>ns</sup>	-0.87 <sup>**</sup>	-0.99 <sup>**</sup>	-0.22 <sup>ns</sup>
MP				1	0.99 <sup>**</sup>	-0.58 <sup>ns</sup>	0.99 <sup>**</sup>	0.90 <sup>**</sup>	0.63 <sup>*</sup>
GMP					1	-0.63 <sup>*</sup>	0.99 <sup>**</sup>	0.86 <sup>**</sup>	0.69 <sup>*</sup>
SSI						1	-0.56 <sup>ns</sup>	-0.28 <sup>ns</sup>	-0.81 <sup>**</sup>
STI							1	0.91 <sup>**</sup>	0.60 <sup>ns</sup>
YSI								1	0.30 <sup>ns</sup>
YI									1

\*,\*\*ns indicate significant difference at 5, 1% probability level and no significantly, respectively. YS: Yield of onion cultivar under stress (saline) conditions, YP: Yield of onion cultivar under non-stress (tap water) conditions, TOL: Tolerance index, MP: Mean productivity, GMP: Geometric mean productivity, SSI: Stress susceptibility index, STI: Stress tolerance index, YSI: Yield stability index, YI: Yield index

condition, while reach to 47.18 and 33.05 for the same variety, respectively under stress condition. Grano Texas variety had better performance than Giza 20 for bulb fresh weight under stress and non-stressed conditions (Table 9). The higher tolerance index value was calculated for Giza 20 when the salinity was >3 ds m<sup>-1</sup> indicating that this genotypes had a greater yield reduction under high level of salt stress condition and higher salt sensitivity, whereas Grano Texas had a lower yield reduction in severe stress condition. Giza 20 had higher value of salt susceptible than Grano Texas genotype and thus considered as genotypes with high salt susceptibility and poor yield stability in both stress and non-stress conditions. Granotexas with the highest values of stress tolerance indexes as a salt stress parameter, in different sites was considered to be tolerant genotypes, whereas Giza 20 with the lowest stress tolerance index was intolerant. Similar ranks for the two genotypes were detected by other salt stress parameters suggesting that these parameters are comparable for choosing variety.

**Correlation analysis:** To govern the most suitable salt tolerance criteria, correlation coefficients between yield of onion cultivar under stress (saline) conditions and non-stress

conditions were calculated (Table 10). The yield under salt-stressed conditions had a very weak but insignificant association with the yield under non-stressed conditions, indicating that high potential yield under optimal conditions does not necessarily result in improved yield in a salinity-prone environment (Table 10). High significant correlations were found between yield under salt stress environment and the salinity indices; mean productivity, geometric mean productivity, stress tolerance index, which indicated that they were better predictors of yield of onion cultivar under stress (saline) conditions and yield of onion cultivar under non-stress (tap water) conditions.

The results showed high significant correlations among some salinity tolerant parameters for bulb yield. A correlation was originated between stress tolerance index and geometric mean productivity and these were correlated with mean productivity positively and not with stress susceptibility index.

Stress tolerance index, geometric mean productivity and mean productivity were correlated with yield under both stress and non-stress conditions, suggesting that these parameters are suitable to monitor salinity-tolerant genotype. The yield stability index was positively correlated with yield of onion cultivar under stress (saline) conditions and negatively

correlated with tolerance index and stress susceptibility index, indicating that this index is useful to discriminate salt tolerant and yield stable genotypes.

## DISCUSSION

This study wanted to govern: Whether diluted rejected reverse osmosis water can be utilized for irrigation onion plant. Results from this experiment demonstrate the negative influence of non-conventional water for irrigation especially at high concentration. Rejected reverse osmosis water after dilution with irrigated water caused reductions in all growth parameters measured in onion plants. This declines in vegetative growth with increasing reverse osmosis rejected water level occurred in both variety. This is likely due to NaCl limiting water absorption by seedlings.

Reduction in the onion yield was mainly due to reduction in water absorption as a result of osmotic changes around root zone at high salinity level<sup>7,23,24</sup>. Higher salinity levels in the irrigation water could prevent some elements from being absorbed by the onions. Several studies represented the negative influence of salinity on vegetative growth of onion plants and other crops. Salinity decreased some morphological characteristics of onion plants like bulb diameter and weight, root growth, plant height and number of leaves<sup>25</sup>. Plant height of onion plant was affected with salinity and the reduction was greater at salinity of 9.51 dS m<sup>-1</sup><sup>26</sup>. Salinity stress significantly influenced the number of leaves. This reduction may be attributed to the small and shallow rooting system of young plants<sup>27</sup>. Comparable result was found where the number of onion leaves decreased significantly by 50% at salinity of 3.7 dS m<sup>-1</sup> after 45 days, while at salinity of 9.51 dS m<sup>-1</sup>, the leaves weight was 80% less than of the control<sup>26</sup>. Tolerance index for leaf diameter was significant for three factors (cultivar, salinity and their interaction), while leaf amount was significant for the only salinity<sup>28</sup>. Neck diameter was significantly reduced as salinity increased. Sta-Baba *et al.*<sup>26</sup> found that the onion exhibited an initial decline in growth at 3.7 dS m<sup>-1</sup> water salinity. High levels of salinity in irrigation water have been shown to restrict onion growth which decreased bulb yield<sup>29</sup>. The bulb fresh weight decreased as NaCl increased. The high salinity caused a reduction in onion bulb in comparison with the control ones<sup>26</sup>. Higher salinities in irrigation water did not increase the concentration of these elements in the onion leaves. High salinity of soil reduces the transport of some elements like potassium from the roots to leaves. This may be due to contrasting effects of sodium and calcium on

potassium<sup>30</sup>. Excess salinity in irrigated water caused the loss of potassium due to loss of the difference in charge between the inside and outside of the plasma membrane by sodium ions<sup>31</sup>. Elevated NaCl levels in the root medium reduce mineral nutrient assimilation, especially of K<sup>+</sup> and Ca<sup>2+</sup>, resulting in ion imbalances of K<sup>+</sup>, Ca<sup>2+</sup> and Mg<sup>2+</sup> compared to Na<sup>+</sup><sup>32,33</sup>. In saline soils, for many reasons, including heavy metals forming complexes with chloride, exchange of sodium with heavy metals in adsorption sites and less absorption of heavy metals complexes with chloride on soil and clay particles caused increase absorbable form of heavy metals in soil solution<sup>34</sup>. So researchers has reported complexes chloride with heavy metals absorb less in soil particles, at result these complexes remain in soil and absorbability will be increased by plant<sup>35</sup>. It was observed that in a pot experiment, with increasing NaCl, concentration of Cd and Pb increases in soil<sup>36</sup>. Results obtained by researchers showed that salinity with Cl has an effective role in increasing solubility of Cd and its absorption by plant. Increase of Cd absorption is reported in many crops after irrigation with saline water<sup>37-39</sup>. Plant is more tolerant to salinity if it has a more efficient system for the selective uptake of potassium instead of sodium<sup>40</sup>. It was reported that the high soil salinity reduce the concentration of phosphorous in plants<sup>41</sup>. The effect depends on plant and level of salinity<sup>42</sup>. The effects of salinity on plant growth occurs due to osmotic changes outside the root that reduces the plant ability to absorb water<sup>7,23-24</sup> and from the accumulation of salt in the leaves of the plants. The speed of new leaves production and the speed of old leaves' death due to salt accumulation determines whether the plant is salt tolerant or not. Increase salinity in soil is supposed to reduce the uptake of calcium and magnesium<sup>42</sup>. This was true with magnesium in this experiment. The concentrations of some heavy metals in plants at low salinity were more than those found at high salinity<sup>43</sup>. Increasing salinity increases cadmium uptake while lead there was no effect of salt on lead accumulation in plant tissues<sup>44</sup>. A similar result was found concerning the effect of salinity on lead increasing<sup>42</sup>.

A positive but non-significant association between yield in stress and non-stress environments<sup>21,45-47</sup>. The indices, MP, GMP and STI were able to identify high yielding onion genotypes in both stressed and non-stressed conditions and these findings are consistent with the other findings<sup>21,48-52</sup>. These parameters were suitable for discriminating the best genotypes under stress and irrigated conditions<sup>48-51,53</sup>. YSI is a useful index to discriminate tolerant from susceptible genotypes due to its negative correlation with TOL and SSI<sup>21,51</sup>. SSI was used as stability parameter to identify drought-

resistant genotypes<sup>54</sup>. In this study, Grano Texas had the lowest SSI values and therefore, this variety has low salt susceptibility and high yield stability in both conditions, whereas Giza 20 had the highest SSI value can be considered as variety with high salt susceptibility and poor yield stability in both stress and non-stress conditions. Similar results were reported for stress tolerance evaluation<sup>21,50,52,55</sup>.

## CONCLUSION

It is concluded that the effect of using diluted RO brine on onion plant was investigated. Results have shown that higher salinity significantly reduced the yield of both onion varieties planted. The effect of salinity on "Grano Texas" cultivar was less than its effect on "Giza 20" cultivar, except for plant height. Tolerance indices for salinity have also shown that "Grano Texas" outperformed "Giza 20" at all salinities studied and especially at higher salinities. Higher irrigation salinities increased the concentration of magnesium and reduced the accumulation of copper and lead in onion leaves. At salinity level of 4.0 dS m<sup>-1</sup> or higher, there was a sharp increase in electrical conductivity, calcium, magnesium, sodium, total cationic ions, sodium absorption ratio and exchangeable sodium percentage in the soil. It is recommended to use RO brine water with salinity less than 2 dS m<sup>-1</sup> to irrigate onion. Onion varieties with higher tolerant to saline water such as Grano Texas onion can be irrigated with RO brine water.

## SIGNIFICANCE STATEMENTS

This study discovers the effects of reusing diluted reverse osmosis brine water on the growth of two varieties of onion (*Allium cepa* L). Selection of cultivars that can provide economical yield after irrigated with brine water may be an efficient tool in resolving the problem of rejected water from reverse osmoses units. This study will help the researcher to uncover the importance of irrigation with diluted reverse osmosis brine water on plants that many researchers were not able to explore.

## REFERENCES

1. Al-Tabbal, J.A. and K.K. Al-Zboon, 2012. Suitability assessment of groundwater for irrigation and drinking purpose in the Northern region of Jordan. J. Environ. Sci. Technol., 5: 274-290.
2. Ammary, B.Y., 2007. Wastewater reuse in Jordan: Present status and future plans. Desalination, 211: 164-176.
3. Al-Tabbal, J.A. and B.Y. Ammary, 2014. Effect of wastewater and grey water reuse on the germination and early growth of barley and onions. Global NEST J., 16: 998-1005.
4. Al-Zboon, K., J. Radaideh and Y.T. Hung, 2012. Municipal Wastewater Treatment. In: Handbook of Environment and Waste Management: Air and Water Pollution Control, Hung, Y.T., L.K. Wang, N.K. Shammam (Eds.). Chapter 27, World Scientific Publishing Co., Singapore, ISBN-13: 9789814327695, pp: 1177-1222.
5. Al-Tabbal, J.A., K. Al-Zboon, J. Al-Zouby, B. Al-Smadi and B.Y. Ammary, 2016. Effect of zeolux use on sage (*Salvia officinalis*) plant irrigated by fresh and RO reject waters. Global NEST J., 18: 416-425.
6. Ahmed, M., D. Hoey, W. Shayya and M.F.A. Goosen, 2004. Brine Disposal from Inland Desalination Plants: Current Status, Problems and Opportunities. In: Environmental Sciences and Environmental Computing, Volume II, Zannetti, P. (Ed.). Chapter 4, The EnviroComp Institute, USA.
7. Munns, R., 2002. Comparative physiology of salt and water stress. Plant Cell Environ., 25: 239-250.
8. Loreto, F., M. Centritto and K. Chartzoulakis, 2003. Photosynthetic limitations in olive cultivars with different sensitivity to salt stress. Plant Cell Environ., 26: 595-601.
9. Maas, E.V., 1993. Salinity and citriculture. Tree Physiol., 12: 195-216.
10. Lloyd, J., P.E. Kriedemann and D. Aspinall, 1989. Comparative sensitivity of 'Prior Lisbon' lemon and 'Valencia' orange trees to foliar sodium and chloride concentrations. Plant Cell Environ., 12: 529-540.
11. Hasegawa, P.M., R.A. Bressan, J.K. Zhu and H.J. Bohnert, 2000. Plant cellular and molecular responses to high salinity. Annu. Rev. Plant Physiol. Plant Mol. Biol., 51: 463-499.
12. Lauchli, A. and E. Epstein, 1990. Plant Responses to Saline and Sodic Conditions. In: Agricultural Salinity Assessment and Management (ASCE Manuals and Reports on Engineering Practice No. 71), Tanji, K.K. (Ed.). American Society of Civil Engineers, New York, USA., ISBN: 978-0-87262-762-8, pp: 113-137.
13. Moisaner, P.H., E. McClinton and H.W. Pearl, 2002. Salinity effects on growth, photosynthetic parameters and nitrogenase activity in estuarine planktonic cyanobacteria. Microb. Ecol., 43: 432-442.
14. EL-Sheekh, M.M. and H.O. Hafez, 2002. Effect of high salt stress on growth and fatty acids content of the unicellular green alga *Chlorella vulgaris*. Azhar J. Microbiol., 55: 181-191.
15. Maas, E.V., 1986. Salt tolerance of plants. Applied Agric. Res., 1: 12-26.
16. Munns, R. and M. Tester, 2008. Mechanisms of salinity tolerance. Annu. Rev. Plant Biol., 59: 651-681.
17. Niu, G., W. Xu, D. Rodriguez and Y. Sun, 2012. Growth and physiological responses of maize and sorghum genotypes to salt stress. ISRN Agron. 10.5402/2012/145072.

18. Singh, D. and V. Bahadur, 2016. Effect of various nursery media on onion seedlings development. J. Hortic. Sci., 2: 162-163.
19. APHA., 1995. Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Waste Water. 19th Edn., The American Public Health Association, Washington, DC., USA., Pages: 874.
20. AOAC., 2012. Official Methods of Analysis of AOAC International, Volume 1. 19th Edn., AOAC International, USA., ISBN: 9780935584837.
21. Singh, S., R.S. Sengar, N. Kulshreshtha, D. Datta and R.S. Tomar *et al*, 2015. Assessment of multiple tolerance indices for salinity stress in bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). J. Agric. Sci., 7: 49-57.
22. SAS., 2002. SAS User's Guide: Statistics. Version 9.0, SAS Institute, Cary, NC.
23. Munns, R., 2005. Genes and salt tolerance: Bringing them together. New Phytol., 167: 645-663.
24. Munns, R., R.A. James and A. Lauchli, 2006. Approaches to increasing the salt tolerance of wheat and other cereals. J. Exp. Bot., 57: 1025-1043.
25. Bernstein, L. and A.D. Ayers, 1953. Salt tolerance of 5 varieties of onions. Proc. Am. Soc. Hortic. Sci., 62: 367-370.
26. Sta-Baba, R., M. Hachicha, M. Mansour, H. Nahdi and M.B. Kheder, 2010. Response of onion to salinity. Afr. J. Plant Sci. Biotechnol., 4: 7-12.
27. Shannon, M.C. and C.M. Grieve, 1998. Tolerance of vegetable crops to salinity. Sci. Hortic., 78: 5-38.
28. Hanci, F. and E. Cebeci, 2015. Comparison of salinity and drought stress effects on some morphological and physiological parameters in onion (*Allium cepa* L.) during early growth phase. Bulgarian J. Agric. Sci., 21: 1204-1210.
29. Chang, P.T. and W.M. Randle, 2004. Sodium chloride in nutrient solutions can affect onion growth and flavor development. HortScience, 39: 1416-1420.
30. Song, J.Q. and H. Fujiyama, 1998. Importance of Na content and water status for growth in Na-salinized rice and tomato plants. Soil Sci. Plant Nutr., 44: 197-208.
31. Cramer, G.R., A. Lauchli and V.S. Polito, 1985. Displacement of  $\text{Ca}^{2+}$  by  $\text{Na}^{+}$  from the plasmalemma of root cells: A primary response to salt stress? Plant Physiol., 79: 207-211.
32. Gabr, S.M., 1999. The influence of nitrate: Ammonium ratios and salinity stress on growth, chemical composition and quality of lettuce (*Lactuca sativa* L.) grown in nutrient solutions. Alexandria J. Agric. Res., 44: 251-262.
33. Khan, M.A., A.U. Irwin and A.M. Showalter, 2000. Effects of salinity on growth, water relations and ion accumulation of the subtropical perennial halophyte, *Atriplex griffithii* var. stocksii. Ann. Bot., 85: 225-232.
34. Stoeppler, M., 1991. Cadmium. In: Metals and their Compounds in the Environment: Occurrence, Analysis and Biological Relevance, Merian, E. and T.W. Clarkson (Eds.). Wiley-VCH, Weinheim, Germany, ISBN-13: 9780895735621, pp: 804-851.
35. Tanhan, P., M. Kruatrachue, P. Pokethitiyook and R. Chaiyarat, 2007. Uptake and accumulation of cadmium, lead and zinc by Siam weed [*Chromolaena odorata* (L.) King & Robinson]. Chemosphere, 68: 323-329.
36. Bingham, F.T., G. Sposito and J.E. Strong, 1984. The effect of chloride on the availability of cadmium. J. Environ. Qual., 13: 71-74.
37. Smolders, E., V. Vanvolk, W.E. Sopper and R. Bastian, 1981. Effects of Soil Properties on Accumulation of Trace Elements by Crops. In: Land Application of Sludge: Food Chain Implications, Page, A.L., T.J. Logan and J.A. Ryan (Eds.). Lewis Publishers, USA., pp: 5-32.
38. Norvell, W.A., J. Wu, D.G. Hopkins and R.M. Welch, 2000. Association of cadmium in durum wheat grain with soil chloride and chelate-extractable soil cadmium. Soil Sci. Soc. Am. J., 64: 2162-2168.
39. Garcia-Miragaya, J. and A.L. Page, 1976. Influence of ionic strength and inorganic complex formation on the sorption of trace amounts of Cd by montmorillonite. Soil Sci. Soc. Am. J., 40: 658-663.
40. Ashraf, M., 2004. Some important physiological selection criteria for salt tolerance in plants. Flora-Morphol. Distribut. Funct. Ecol. Plants, 199: 361-376.
41. Kaya, C., H. Kirnak and D. Higgs, 2001. Enhancement of growth and normal growth parameters by foliar application of potassium and phosphorus in tomato cultivars grown at high (NaCl) salinity. J. Plant Nutr., 24: 357-367.
42. Grattan, S.R. and C.M. Grieve, 1999. Mineral Nutrient Acquisition and Response by Plants Grown in Saline Environments. In: Handbook of Plant and Crop Stress, Pessarakli, M. (Ed.). Marcel Dekker, New York, pp: 203-229.
43. Fritioff, A., L. Kautsky and M. Greger, 2005. Influence of temperature and salinity on heavy metal uptake by submersed plants. Environ. Pollut., 133: 265-274.
44. Manousaki, E. and N. Kalogerakis, 2009. Phytoextraction of Pb and Cd by the Mediterranean saltbush (*Atriplex halimus* L.): Metal uptake in relation to salinity. Environ. Sci. Pollut. Res., 16: 844-854.
45. Gholipouri, A., M. Sedghi, R.S. Sharifi and N.M. Nazari, 2009. Evaluation of drought tolerance indices and their relationship with grain yield in wheat cultivars. Recent Res. Sci. Technol., 1: 195-198.
46. Anwar, J., G.M. Subhani, M. Hussain, J. Ahmad, M. Hussain and M. Munir, 2011. Drought tolerance indices and their correlation with yield in exotic wheat genotypes. Pak. J. Bot., 43: 1527-1530.
47. Karimizadeh, R., M. Mohammadi, S. Ghaffaripour, F. Karimpour and M.K. Shefazadeh, 2011. Evaluation of physiological screening techniques for drought-resistant breeding of durum wheat genotypes in Iran. Afr. J. Biotechnol., 10: 12107-12117.

48. Fernandez, G.C.J., 1992. Effective selection criteria for assessing plant stress tolerance. Proceedings of the International Symposium on Adaptation of Vegetables and other Food Crops in Temperature and Water Stress, August 13-16, 1992, Shanhua, Taiwan, pp: 257-270.
49. Mohammadi, R., E. Farshadfar, M. Aghaee-Sarbarzeh and J. Sutka, 2003. Locating QTLs controlling drought tolerance criteria in rye using disomic addition lines. *Cereal Res. Commun.*, 31: 257-264.
50. Golabadi, M., A. Arzani and S.A.M.M. Maibody, 2006. Assessment of drought tolerance in segregating populations in durum wheat. *Afr. Agric. J. Res.*, 1: 162-171.
51. Mohammadi, R., M. Armion, D. Kahrizi and A. Amri, 2010. Efficiency of screening techniques for evaluating durum wheat genotypes under mild drought conditions. *Int. J. Plant Prod.*, 4: 11-24.
52. Nouri, A., A. Etminan, J.A.T. da Silva and R. Mohammadi, 2011. Assessment of yield, yield-related traits and drought tolerance of durum wheat genotypes (*Triticum turjidum* var. *durum* Desf.). *Aust. J. Crop Sci.*, 5: 8-16.
53. Mardeh, A.S.S., A. Ahmadi, K. Poustini and V. Mohammadi, 2006. Evaluation of drought resistance indices under various environmental conditions. *Field Crop Res.*, 98: 222-229.
54. Bansal, K.C. and S.K. Sinha, 1991. Assessment of drought resistance in 20 accessions of *Triticum aestivum* and related species I. Total dry matter and grain yield stability. *Euphytica*, 56: 7-14.
55. Talebi, R., F. Fayaz and A.M. Najji, 2009. Effective selection criteria for assessing drought stress tolerance in durum wheat (*Triticum durum* Desf.). *Gen. Applied Plant Physiol.*, 35: 64-74.